Conducted April 20-24, 2022 under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw & Company Research (R), this
Fox News poll includes interviews among 906 Ohio Republican primary voters who were randomly selected from a
statewide voter file and spoke with live interviewers on both landlines and cellphones.

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus 3 percentage points. Results among
the attached subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Under Age Very
Group Total Men Women  Age 45 45+ GOP Mod Cons Cons
Total MOE 3.0 4.5 4.5 8.5 3.5 3.5 9.0 3.5 5.0
Q4 Supporting a Candidate 3.5 5.0 5.5 N/A 4.0 4.0 N/A 4.0 5.5
Dolan Supporters MOE 9.0 N/A N/A N/A 9.5 9.5 N/A N/A N/A
Gibbons Supporters MOE 8.5 N/A N/A N/A 9.0 9.0 N/A 9.0 N/A
Mandel Supporters MOE 7.5 N/A N/A N/A 8.0 8.0 N/A 8.5 N/A
Vance Supporters MOE 7.0 9.0 N/A N/A 7.5 7.0 N/A 7.0 9.0
Q6 Supporting a Candidate 3.5 4.5 5.0 9.0 3.5 3.5 N/A 3.5 5.0
Blystone Supporters MOE 8.0 N/A N/A N/A 10.0 8.5 N/A 8.5 N/A
DeWine Supporters MOE 4.5 7.0 6.5 N/A 5.0 5.0 N/A 5.5 8.0
Renacci Supporters MOE 6.5 8.5 9.5 N/A 7.0 6.5 N/A 6.5 8.5

White White
College No White Sub-

Group Total Degree Degree Evangel Urban urban Rural
Total MOE 3.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 N/A 55 4.5
Q4 Supporting a Candidate 3.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 N/A 6.0 5.0
Dolan Supporters MOE 9.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Gibbons Supporters MOE 8.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Mandel Supporters MOE 7.5 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Vance Supporters MOE 7.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 9.5
Q6 Supporting a Candidate 3.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 N/A 6.0 4.5
Blystone Supporters MOE 8.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
DeWine Supporters MOE 4.5 7.0 7.0 7.5 N/A 8.0 7.0
Renacci Supporters MOE 6.5 N/A 9.5 9.5 N/A N/A 9.0

1. How likely are you to vote in the May 3rd Ohio Republican primary election for governor and U.S. Senator -- will you definitely
vote in the Republican primary, probably vote, probably not vote, or definitely not vote? If you have already voted, either early or
by sending in a mail or absentee ballot, please just say so.

Under Age Very

Total Men Women  Age 45 45+ GOP Mod Cons Cons
(Already voted) 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Definitely vote in the 76% 79% 73% 69% 78% 81% 58% 81% 84%
Republican primary
Probably vote 20% 17% 23% 30% 17% 16% 38% 16% 13%
Probably not vote - - - - - - - - -
Definitely not vote - - - - - - - - -
(Don't know) - - - - - - - - -

White White
College No White Sub-

Total Degree  Degree Evangel Urban urban Rural
(Already voted) 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Definitely vote in the 76% 7% 76% 80% 75% 72% 79%
Republican primary
Probably vote 20% 20% 21% 17% 21% 25% 18%

Probably not vote - - - - - - -
Definitely not vote - - - - - - -
(Don't know) - - - - - - -



2. This year, will you vote early or on Election Day? Will you vote in person, or by submitting a mail or absentee ballot?

Under Age Very

Total Men Women  Age 45 45+ GOP Mod Cons Cons
Early, in person 13% 12% 13% 11% 13% 12% 13% 13% 11%
Early, mail/absentee 8% 7% 10% 5% 9% 8% 13% 8% 7%
Election Day, in person 74% 77% 71% 81% 72% 75% 69% 75% 78%
Election Day, mail/absentee 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 0%
(Don't plan on voting) - - - - - - - - -
(Don't know) 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%

White White
College No White Sub-

Total Degree Degree Evangel Urban urban Rural
Early, in person 13% 11% 14% 14% 14% 10% 14%
Early, mail/absentee 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 8%
Election Day, in person 74% 77% 73% 74% 1% 76% 74%
Election Day, mail/absentee 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't plan on voting) - - - - - - -
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3%
3. How interested are you in the Republican primary election? Are you:

Under Age Very

Total Men Women  Age 45 45+ GOP Mod Cons Cons
Extremely interested 41% 44% 38% 40% 41% 44% 17% 47% 53%
Very interested 34% 33% 36% 21% 38% 37% 38% 34% 35%
Somewhat interested 22% 20% 24% 35% 19% 18% 42% 18% 1%
Not at all interested 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0% - 0% 1%

White White
College No White Sub-

Total Degree  Degree Evangel Urban urban Rural
Extremely interested 41% 40% 42% 45% 47% 40% 41%
Very interested 34% 36% 33% 36% 27% 35% 35%
Somewhat interested 22% 21% 24% 17% 22% 23% 22%
Not at all interested 2% 4% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2%

(Don't know) 0% 0% 1% 1% - - 1%



4. If the Ohio Republican primary election for U.S. Senator were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:

Under Age

Total Men Women  Age 45 45+ GOP Mod
Matt Dolan 11% 11% 11% 6% 12% 1% 19%
Mike Gibbons 13% 13% 13% 9% 15% 15% 5%
Josh Mandel 18% 19% 16% 18% 18% 18% 16%
Neil Patel 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Mark Pukita 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% -
Jane Timken 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 6% 5%
J.D. Vance 23% 25% 21% 24% 22% 24% 20%
(Other) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 5%
(Don't know) 25% 21% 30% 32% 24% 24% 26%

White White
College No White Sub-

Total Degree  Degree Evangel Urban urban Rural
Matt Dolan 11% 15% 8% 7% 1% 12% 10%
Mike Gibbons 13% 12% 14% 14% 14% 14% 13%
Josh Mandel 18% 13% 20% 20% 17% 14% 20%
Neil Patel 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Mark Pukita 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Jane Timken 6% 5% 7% 8% 11% 6% 5%
J.D. Vance 23% 29% 18% 22% 19% 26% 22%
(Other) 0% 0% - - - 0% 0%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 25% 21% 30% 26% 25% 22% 27%

Cons
10%
15%
18%

1%

1%

6%
24%

0%
23%

Very
Cons
7%
15%
19%
1%
1%
6%
31%

0%
20%

5. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW] Are you certain to support that candidate, or is there a chance you

may change your mind?

Under Age
Total Men Women  Age 45 45+ GOP Mod
Certain to support 47% 49% 44% N/A 49% 48% N/A
May change mind 51% 49% 53% N/A 48% 49% N/A
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% N/A 3% 3% N/A
White White
College No White Sub-
Total Degree  Degree Evangel Urban urban Rural
Certain to support 47% 47% 46% 45% N/A 43% 49%
May change mind 51% 51% 51% 52% N/A 54% 49%

(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 3% N/A 3% 3%

Cons

46%

51%
2%

Very
Cons
50%
47%
3%



6. If the Republican primary election for governor were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:

Joe Blystone
Mike DeWine
Jim Renacci
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Joe Blystone
Mike DeWine
Jim Renacci
(Other)
(Wouldn't vote)
(Don't know)

Total
19%
43%
24%
1%
1%
12%

Total
19%
43%
24%
1%
1%
12%

Men
24%
41%
24%
1%
1%
10%

White
College
Degree

12%

51%

27%
0%
1%
9%

Women
14%
45%
24%

1%
1%
14%

White
No
Degree
25%
39%
22%
1%
1%
13%

Under
Age 45
36%
28%
22%
1%
1%
11%

White
Evangel
24%
39%
25%

0%
12%

Age
45+
14%
47%
25%
1%
1%
12%

Urban
11%
55%
20%

0%
13%

GOP
20%
41%
26%
1%
1%
12%

Sub-
urban
10%
48%
29%
1%
1%
11%

Mod
12%
60%
11%
1%
1%
15%

Rural
25%
39%
22%
0%
1%
13%

Cons
21%
40%
28%
1%
1%
11%

Very
Cons
24%
33%
31%
1%
1%
11%

7. [SKIP IF OTHER, WOULDN'T VOTE, OR DON'T KNOW] Are you certain to support that candidate, or is there a chance you

may change your mind?

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Certain to support
May change mind
(Don't know)

Total

67%
31%
2%

Total

67%
31%
2%

Men

67%

31%
1%

White
College
Degree

75%
25%
1%

Women
66%
31%

3%

White
No
Degree
60%
36%
3%

Under
Age 45
59%
38%
3%

White
Evangel
60%
38%
2%

Age
45+
69%
29%
2%

Urban
N/A
N/A
N/A

GOP

68%

30%
2%

Sub-
urban
64%
35%
1%

Mod

73%

20%
7%

Rural

68%

30%
2%

Cons
67%
31%

1%

Very
Cons
66%
32%
2%

8. Can win against the Democrat in November? In deciding your vote in the Republican primary for U.S. Senate, please tell me

whether each of the following was/is extremely important, very, somewhat, or not at all important.

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
50%
30%
11%

8%
1%

Total
50%
30%
11%

8%
1%

Men
52%
29%
11%
7%
1%

White
College
Degree

49%
28%
12%
11%
0%

Women
48%
30%
12%

9%
1%

White
No
Degree
50%
31%
1%
6%
1%

Under
Age 45
48%
22%
16%
14%
1%

White
Evangel
52%
34%
10%
4%
1%

Age
45+
50%
32%
10%
7%
1%

Urban
36%
41%
13%

8%
1%

GOP

55%

32%
9%
4%
1%

Sub-
urban
50%
26%
15%
8%
1%

Mod
30%
27%
20%
22%
1%

Rural

52%

29%
9%
9%
1%

Cons
55%
30%
10%

4%
1%

Very
Cons
62%
29%
5%
2%
1%



9. Is a strong supporter of Donald Trump? In deciding your vote in the Republican primary for U.S. Senate, please tell me
whether each of the following was/is extremely important, very, somewhat, or not at all important.

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Extremely
Very
Somewhat
Not at all
(Don't know)

Total
27%
21%
24%
27%
1%

Total
27%
21%
24%
27%
1%

Men
26%
19%
23%
30%
1%

White
College
Degree

22%
16%
24%
38%
1%

Women
28%
23%
24%
24%

2%

White
No
Degree
30%
25%
25%
18%
1%

Under Age
Age 45 45+
21% 29%
17% 22%
26% 23%
33% 25%

2% 1%
White
Evangel  Urban

30% 22%
26% 25%
28% 25%
14% 24%
2% 4%

GOP
30%
23%
24%
22%
1%

Sub-
urban
25%
16%
24%
33%
1%

Mod
6%
16%
17%
61%
1%

Rural
29%
23%
23%
24%
1%

Cons
31%
22%
25%
20%
1%

Very
Cons
39%
26%
21%
12%
1%

10. As you may know, Donald Trump endorsed J.D. Vance in the GOP Senate primary. Does that endorsement make you more
or less supportive of Vance? [IF MORE / LESS: Is that much (more/less) supportive, or only somewhat?]

Much more supportive
Somewhat more supportive
Somewhat less supportive
Much less supportive
(Won't affect my vote)
(Dont know)

TOTAL MORE

TOTAL LESS

Much more supportive
Somewhat more supportive
Somewhat less supportive
Much less supportive
(Won't affect my vote)
(Dont know)

TOTAL MORE

TOTAL LESS

Total
19%
23%
8%
15%
27%
8%
42%
23%

Total
19%
23%
8%
15%
27%
8%
42%
23%

Men
19%
25%
8%
16%
28%
5%
44%
23%

White
College
Degree

16%
26%
7%
23%
26%
4%
41%
29%

Women
20%
21%

8%
14%
26%
11%
40%
23%

White
No
Degree
22%
22%
9%
10%
26%
10%
45%
19%

Under Age
Age 45 45+
20% 19%
22% 23%
8% 8%
15% 15%
29% 26%
5% 8%

42% 42%
24% 23%

White
Evangel  Urban
22% 23%
25% 26%

8% 19%
7% 17%
28% 11%
10% 4%

47% 49%
15% 36%

GOP
21%
25%
7%
10%
29%
8%
46%
17%

Sub-
urban
18%
24%
8%
17%
26%
7%
42%
25%

Mod
7%
11%
9%
40%
26%
7%
18%
49%

Rural
20%
22%
6%
14%
30%
9%
42%
19%

Cons
22%
26%
8%
10%
27%
7%
48%
17%

Very
Cons
28%
26%
7%
6%
25%
8%
54%
12%



11. Josh Mandel: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF
FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

12. Mike Gibbons: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
15%
36%
14%
19%
11%
4%
51%
33%

Total
15%
36%
14%
19%
11%
4%
51%
33%

Men
16%
36%
15%
21%
9%
4%
51%
36%

White
College
Degree

13%
31%
17%
28%
9%
2%
44%
45%

Women
14%
36%
13%
18%
14%
5%
51%
31%

White
No
Degree
15%
40%
1%
14%
13%
6%
56%
26%

Under
Age 45
15%
35%
6%
20%
15%
8%
51%
26%

White
Evangel
19%
37%
12%
15%
13%
4%
56%
27%

Age
45+
15%
36%
16%
19%
10%
3%

51%
35%

Urban

12%
35%
16%
21%
13%
2%
47%
38%

GOP
16%
37%
14%
17%
12%
3%
54%
31%

Sub-
urban
14%
36%
15%
22%
8%
6%
50%
36%

FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
10%
32%
13%
14%
17%
14%
42%
27%

Total
10%
32%
13%
14%
17%
14%
42%
27%

Men
11%
31%
13%
16%
17%
12%
42%
29%

White
College
Degree

11%
33%
14%
20%
14%
8%
43%
34%

Women
10%
32%
13%
12%
18%
15%
42%
25%

White
No
Degree
10%
31%
13%
10%
19%
16%
42%
23%

Under
Age 45
5%
34%
9%
15%
23%
15%
39%
24%

White
Evangel
11%
33%
12%
13%
19%
12%
43%
25%

Age
45+
12%
31%
14%
14%
16%
13%
43%
28%

Urban
7%
34%
20%
11%
17%
11%
41%
31%

GOP
11%
33%
13%
12%
18%
13%
45%
25%

Sub-
urban
13%
30%
17%
15%
14%
11%
43%
32%

Mod
7%
34%
14%
34%
3%
7%
41%
49%

Rural
16%
37%
13%
18%
13%

4%

53%

30%

[IF

Mod
4%
17%
17%
22%
25%
15%
21%
39%

Rural
10%
33%
10%
14%
19%
16%
42%
23%

Cons
16%
37%
15%
17%
11%

3%

54%

32%

Cons
12%
34%
13%
12%
16%
12%
46%
26%

Very
Cons
19%
35%
14%
16%
10%
4%
55%
31%

Very
Cons
14%
35%
13%
11%
17%
11%
49%
23%



13. J.D. Vance: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF
FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
21%
31%
10%
12%
15%
10%
52%
23%

Total
21%
31%
10%
12%
15%
10%
52%
23%

Men
22%
34%
9%
13%
13%
8%
56%
22%

White
College
Degree

24%
29%
12%
16%
1%
8%
52%
28%

Women
20%
27%
12%
12%
17%
13%
47%
23%

White
No
Degree
20%
32%
9%
10%
17%
12%
52%
18%

Under
Age 45
23%
30%
4%
10%
12%
22%
53%
13%

White
Evangel
22%
32%
10%
8%
17%
11%
54%
18%

Age
45+
21%
31%
12%
13%
16%
7%
51%
25%

Urban
17%
30%
15%
13%
16%

9%
47%
29%

GOP
23%
32%
10%
10%
16%
9%
55%
20%

Sub-
urban
22%
33%
13%
15%
11%
8%
55%
27%

Mod
11%
31%
11%
26%
10%
12%
42%
36%

Rural
22%
29%
8%
10%
18%
12%
51%
19%

14. Matt Dolan: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF
FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
10%
28%
11%
7%
21%
24%
38%
17%

Total
10%
28%
11%
7%
21%
24%
38%
17%

Men
9%
27%
12%
9%
18%
25%
37%
20%

White
College
Degree

13%
30%
10%
10%
19%
18%
43%
20%

Women
10%
29%
10%

4%
24%
23%
39%
14%

White
No
Degree
8%
28%
11%
4%
22%
28%
36%
15%

Under
Age 45
4%
26%
7%
8%
18%
36%
30%
15%

White
Evangel
7%
29%
9%
6%
22%
26%
36%
15%

Age
45+
1%
28%
12%
6%
22%
21%
40%
18%

Urban
8%
31%
15%
6%
17%
23%
39%
21%

GOP
10%
29%
10%
6%
21%
24%
39%
15%

Sub-
urban
13%
29%
13%
8%
19%
18%
42%
22%

Mod
12%
34%
18%
6%
14%
17%
46%
23%

Rural
9%
27%
9%
6%
23%
27%
36%
14%

Cons
24%
31%
11%
10%
16%

8%
55%
21%

Cons
10%
28%

9%
7%

21%
25%
38%
16%

Very
Cons
29%
31%
9%
9%
14%
6%
61%
18%

Very
Cons
9%
26%
8%
8%
23%
25%
35%
17%



15. Jane Timken: Please tell me whether you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of... [IF
FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable / unfavorable) or only somewhat?]

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

TOTAL FAVORABLE
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Total
7%
27%
15%
15%
19%
18%
34%
30%

Total
7%
27%
15%
15%
19%
18%
34%
30%

Men
6%
26%
17%
15%
19%
18%
32%
32%

White
College
Degree

8%
27%
14%
19%
16%
16%
35%
33%

Women
7%
28%
13%
15%
19%
17%
35%
28%

White
No
Degree
5%
28%
15%
13%
21%
18%
33%
28%

16. Would you like to see Donald Trump run for president again in 2024, or not?

Yes, run again
No
(Don't know)

Yes, run again
No
(Don't know)

Total

60%

32%
9%

Total

60%

32%
9%

Men

58%

34%
8%

White
College
Degree

45%
44%
11%

Women
62%
29%

9%

White
No
Degree
70%
23%
6%

Under Age
Age 45 45+
4% 7%
21% 29%
10% 16%
13% 16%
21% 18%
31% 14%
25% 36%
23% 32%
White
Evangel  Urban
7% 8%
27% 27%
15% 20%
13% 13%
22% 16%
16% 16%
34% 34%
28% 33%
Under Age
Age 45 45+
59% 60%
33% 31%
8% 9%
White
Evangel  Urban
1% 54%
21% 37%

9%

9%

GOP
7%
28%
15%
14%
19%
16%
35%
29%

Sub-
urban
8%
32%
14%
16%
15%
14%
40%
30%

GOP

65%

27%
9%

Sub-
urban
50%
38%
13%

Mod
4%
26%
18%
17%
15%
21%
29%
35%

Rural
5%
25%
14%
15%
22%
20%
30%
29%

Mod

36%

61%
3%

Rural

66%

27%
6%

Cons
7%
28%
15%
15%
19%
16%
35%
30%

Cons
65%
26%

9%

Very
Cons
8%
29%
14%
16%
17%
17%
37%
30%

Very
Cons
73%
19%
7%



